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As far as international intervention for checking their mental assessment and other things are concerned, India firmly believe that issues between India and Pakistan can be resolved bilaterally and there is no need of third intervention.

*402. [The questioner (Shri Dwijendra Nath Sharmah) was absent.

For answer vide page 28 infra].


����� ����� !� "��  !� !������

*403. �� ����� ���� ��ह "((�": †
          �� ��� �)*�(���:
5�� ����� +� ����� ����� !� ��,� �ह ����� �� �̀�� ��2�� �� :
(�) 5�� �ह �� ह6 �� ����� #NcN���� *c
� �� ���
��� -./ 2006 ��
1,96,105 ��
3 f�+ �� ह
�� �� �C� ह6,
(K) ��� �ह<, �
 9� ����> �2 5�� ��0� ह6,
(�) 5�� 9� ���
��� �2 ��W� �� �������� �� �� ��0� ���� ��� ह6, F�
(घ) ��� ह��, �
 �B����>� ��W�--�� h�N�� 5�� ह6?

����� +� ����� ����� !� ��,� (�� �./ ����): (�) �� (घ) +� �--��-��

��W� ��� ��  �A0� �� �K ���� ��� ह6E


����/
(�) ����� #Nc
���� *c
� ��  �0+ +� *_��� �-��� �� �� 0i� �K� ���

ह6E
(K) ����� #Nc
���� j�� �� ��k� ��-< ���-.l� �
��� ���/���� �0 ��

����� #Nc
���� *c
� ��  �0+ -./ 2006-07 �2 2,23,000 ��
3 f�+ ��  ���
��� ��
0i� �K� ह6E

(�) ��, �ह<E
(घ) �ह #$� ह� �ह< *k�� E

†��� �2 �ह #$� m� ����- ���� D�ह 00� n��� ���� ���E
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I.T. business

†*403 SHRI RAJIV RANJAN SINGH 'LALAN': ††

           SHRI RAM JETHMALANI:


       Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that business of information technology industry is expected to be Rs. 1,96,105 crores by the year 2006;

(b) if not, the assessments made in this regard;

(c) whether the share of States has also been assessed in this business; and

(d) if so, the details thereof, State-wise?

THE MINISTER OF COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGY (SHRI ARUN SHOURIE): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the Rajya Sabha.

Statement

(a) A higher growth rate has been projected for the Information

Technology industry.

(b) The Tenth Five Year Plan Working Group on Information Technology sector has targeted a turnover of Rs. 2,23,000 crore for the Information Technology industry in the year 2006-07.

(c) No, Sir.

(d) Does not arise.


�� ����� ���� ��ह '((�': ������ �ह
��, ����� �� *^� �2 �ह �ह� ह6 ��

���-.l� �
��� ��  ���Io� -./ 2007 �� 2,23,000 ��
3 f�+ ��  ���
��� �� 0i�
�K� ��� ह6E 9�� ���, 4 8�?� �
 #$� ��%�� 343 ��  *^� �2 ����� �� �ह �ह� )�
�� 9� -./ 64,000 ��
3 f�+ �� ���
��� ह4� ह6 F� 9� ���
��� �2 26 #��C� ��
-`Ip ह4, ह6E �� ��U�� ह� � �� �ह �
 -`Ip �� �� ह6, 9��� ह� 8��� 0i� �
 #�o� �ह<
�� ��+���E 9��0+ �� �����  �� 9� 0i� �
 #�o� ���� ��  �0+ F� 9� ���
��� �2
-`Ip ��

†Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.

††The question was actually asked on the floor of the House: by Shri Rajiv
Singh   'Lalan'
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�� �
 �q��� ��  �0+ 5�� �
��� �6��� �� ह6? ����� 9� ���
��� �2 �3� �� ����1 ��
��) �
A� �� ������ �� 0�� ह4, ह�, �� ����� �� �ह ����� ��ह�� ह� � �� �3� �� ����1
�� C��� ����� ह6 F� �
A� �� ����1 �� C��� ����� ह6?


�� �./ ����: ��, 5-�$�� �� �
 ����� ��� ह6 *��� �� �ह0� �-�� �� ���E

ह���� +�?�
A/ �2 �
 5 �3� �r���� ह�-A�A� �� �0A2�� �s-���, 9�;
���
A�5�t0
��, �-#
, �B�� F� +���+0 A�5�t0
�� 9��� 30 ���2A C��� ह6E ��,
8�0� �
 5 ह6 F� *��
 �� ��0��� ��+ �
 37 ���2A C��� ह
 ���� ह6 F� �
 ����
�3� 20 �r���� ह6 +5��
A/ �2 *��� 44 ���2A C��� ह6E �
 56 ���2A �
A�-�
A�
�r����1 �� C��� ह6E ��, �����, �
 A
A0 A�/ u-� ह6 *��2 �
 ���� �3� 5
�r���� ह�-A�A� �� �0A2�� �s-���, 9�;
���, �-#
, �B�� F� +���+0
A�5�t0
�� *��� �� 30.3 ���2A C��� ह6 F� �
 �ह0� 10 �r���� ह6 *��� 36.69
���2A C��� ह6E ����� ��� �
 ��r�� ��ह� �� �ह� �� A�  ��A � A��wA, 5�� �
���+�
�6��� �� �� �ह� ह6, ��, ��� �ह ह6 �� �, ?AS�� ह6 ����:� ���x��C� �� ह6, 8�w?A
+�S ��� �� ह6 +� 9�A���C�0 S�A� ����
��C� �2 ��+� �� �r��� *��� 9��S��
�Iy�S��� �� ह6 ����2 �, ;
���?A ��+ �+ ह� �
 �� +� ����� �� )
3� �� 8��� �2
ह�E ह���� �
 o0�D�� ���C� ह6 *��� -X�� Y�� �� �� +� ;
���?A ह6 F� �ह4� ह�
�, ��ह ��  9��2�A- ��+ �+ ह� ��A �2E �4U� ��� ह6 �� 10-12 ��ह ��  9����A- �� m�
�C-�� ��:ह� �
 )� *:ह1�� F� 8� m� ��-�� D�ह �� �� ��+ ह� F� A65� 9��2�A- ��
�ह4� 8_�� 0�� ह
 �ह� ह6E *���  80�-� �� @� �2 �
]A-��� A�5�t0
�� ���/  ���, �,
ह6, ������ 30 ��  ���� ह6 F� �
 80 ���2A ह���� 9�;��wC� A����0
�� ��
+5��
A/ ह�, �� �ह4� K4C� �� ��� ह6 �� *� A�5��0
�� ���/  �� �ह ��+ �� �ह� ह�E
*���  80�-� �ह +;A/ ���� �� �ह� ह6 �� �
 9��S�-W�480 ����A ह6 *��
 ��
+5��
A/ A65�t0
�� ���/  ���� ��+-+� -_�4/80 ���/  ���� ��+ 8�� -ह �4 �
�� �SC� ��A ���� ह6, �6�� �� 8�� -� ���DS� ��  �0+ �#���S/ ह� �� �?A� ��;��
��� ��K ���  �� *��2 5�� ��A/ ��� ह� F� ��;/  -ह� ��� ह
�� ह� F� -ह< �� ��0
+5��
A/ ह
�� ह6 �� �
]A-��� +5��
A/ ह
�� ह6 �
 ह�S/�-��� �2 *� A�5��0
�� ����A
�
 A�5�
0
�� ���/  �� ��O ���� ��+�� F� �;� ���� 9��2�A- *��
 *�0y> ���+
��+���E

�� ����� ���� ��ह '((�': �ह
��, �
 ����� #Nc
���� j�� ह6 9��� �
����
�`�� ��  ���0� �2 ��;� �;0�� ��0 ���� ह6 F� ��;� �
���� �`�� ��+ ��
���� ह�E 0���� #$� �� "�" ��� �
 ��W�1 �� �������� ��  ����> �2 ह6 *� ��
����� �� *^� �����B�� ह6E �� �� ��W�1 �� �������� 9� h����� �2, ���
��� �2
�ह< ह
�� �� �� ह� 9� 0i� �
 �ह< #�o� �� ��2 �� F� 8�� ह� 0i� �
 #�o�
�ह< �� ��+��� �
 �
���� ��  ��̀� �� �
 0i� ह6 *��
 �� ह� ���� �ह< �� ��+���E
9��0+ ह� ����� �� �ह ����� ��ह2�� �� ��W�1 �
 9��2
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������� ����� ��  �0+ ����� �� 5�� *���  ?�� �� ������ ���� ��  �0+ *���  �ह��
�� ���
��� �
 �q��� ��  �0+ *��
 9��2 9�-
H-S ���� ��  �0+ 5�� �
, �
���
���, ह6? F� �����, �
���� �� ह� �43� ह4� ह6 �� �� 9�;��wC� F� A���t0
�� ��
�
 0
� �N��� ���� ��  �0+ �-��C1 �2 ���� )� *��
 ��;� ��5��2 ह
 �ह� ह�, -��� �2
��;� ��?��+� �6�� ह
 �ह� ह6E �
 �� ����� �� �ह ����� ��ह� ��� �� �
 �-��:� #���
��  -��� ह6 *��2 5��-5�� ��5��2 � �ह� ह� F� ����� �� *��
 �9S2�A;�, ����
ह6 F� *� ��5��1 �
 ��� ���� ��  �0+ ����� ��  ?�� �� 5�� ���/-�, �� �� �ह�
ह6?


�� �2/ ����: ��, +5_�480� �ह4� K4C� �� ��� ह6 �� One of the reasons, on

account of which there has been fast growth in many sectors in India in the last few years, including Information Technology, is that there is actually

a competition amongst States F� ����
 �2A� +����� �� ���� ह6E �� ��K2�� ��
��OA� �2 8� ���0���S�  �� �
 ���/  ��� ह6 *��2 �)� 8�� ��, �� �0 �2 #�9�
����?A� ��ह� �� 9�-�?A�/ ��A ��/��9� �� )�, *��2 ���� �6�� Cह� ��  ��� �2 F�
�:z �2 9� �� �2 �r��A�C� �0 �ह� ह6 9�-�?A� �
 +@�5A ���� ��E ��, 8�� ��
-�?A ����0 �2 ��� )� -ह�� �� *:ह1�� +� ��HA 0�� ��A� �� �ह �4�� �3� ��A� �����
�� ���/=� C4{ �� ���� ह6 F� *��2�,��+�, A�A� �� �HA2�� �s-���, �-#
 F�
�, ��H� �2A�/ �� ;r�/ �� ��|HSP� �� �0��S� ��� C4{ ह
 ��� ह6E *���  ����
��]A�-�� A�5�
0
�� ��}�/, ह�S/-��� ��}�/, 9�SI?@�0 9�;�?@�5�� ��  ��}�/
����� ?A�}� +� ����� �� �r��A �� �ह� ह6E 8�� ��r�� ��ह� ��ह2 F� ����
9���� ह
 �
 �� ��0�~�  �� ��A �; Y
) ��]A�-�� +5��
A/ �2 �S;�2� ?A�}� ��
5�� ह6 F� 90�5@���5� #
S5C� 5�� ह6E ��, -� 0r�� A��H� ह6, 8�� �� �ह2 �
 ��
�
-��� �q ���� ह� �, �ह< �
 *��
 ��� �����E


�� �3�4�5: �� �q ����+E

�� �2/ ����: ��, �� �q ���� ह� �E �6�� ��OA� �2 ��A �; Y
) 25 ���2A �� �ह�
ह6E ������ 12350 ��
3 �� +5��
A/ ��;/  ��OA� �� ह
 �ह� ह6E ��, ���0��S4  ��
��A �; Y
) 26 ���2A �ह� ह6 F� *��� +5��
A/ ���0� ��0 �2 6305 ��
3 �� �ह�
ह6E �ह���L@ �2 20 ���2A Y
) ह6 F� 5500 ��
3 �� *��� +5��
A/ ह
 �4�� ह6E �:z
#��C �2 Y
) 31 ���2A ह6 F� ���0� ��0 *��� +5��
A/ 3668 ��
3 �� )�E 9��
��ह F� ?A�}� ��  �� ह�E �, �, ?A�}� �6�� ह������, 9��� 9:;
�wC� A�5�
0
��
9��y0S �s-��� �2 �ह4� W���� Y
) ह4, ह6 ���� F� ��ह �� *��� �ह< ह4, ह6E
9:ह1�� 9��2 �ह4� 8_�� ��� ���� ह6E ��, 9� �� ���1 �
 ���� ��  �0+ �, ?A�}�
�� 9��
 #�
A ���� ��  �0+ �, ?A�o� *k��� ह�E
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��, ����� 5-�$�� )� �� -��� �2 5�� �S�;�HA� � �ह� ह6E ��, �ह ���0 #�y0� ह6
5�1�� 8� ���� �� @�� �2 ��, 9��S�� �����:� ��  0
� F� -ह�� �� ;��/� ��
�*A �
X�� 9��S�� �2 8� 9� �6���� �� �ह4�� �, ह6 �� *���  8�2?A �6�06C ह6E
9���  ���� �2 ����� �, ���2 �� �ह� ह6E ��-�� D�ह �� �� 9� �� ��DA� �� 0� )�
F� *��2 9�S?@� ��  ��#��2A��A- �� )�E ��, �� 8� *� �� ��� ह� �E �
 ��ह ��  ���
-���� �,A� ��  �0+ �� ���� ह�E +� �
 +�-1 �� -��� ह6 �
 �� ?���C�0A�
�5�4��C�0 -�/ �/ ��  �0+ ���� ���� ह6E ����� +0-1 -��� ह6 �
 �� 9�A� �r���
@���;��� ��  �0�� ���� ���� ह6E ����� �
 �� +� ?��0� #�
�C� ह6 -ह -�-1 -���
ह6 �
 A�r����� ������ �-��A�/ ��  �0+ ���� ���� ह6E +�-1 �� -��� �
?A ����
A�9� �� -��� ह6 F� *��2 #���� �ह ह6 �� �
 +r�0��� ह6, �6�� �� +� 9��S��
�,A� #
;� C�H� �
 +r��0� ���� ��ह�� ह6 �
 �ह0� -ह ��A�C� ���� ह6 �� �4U�
9� h�I� �� �{�� ह6 F� ���� ��� \�� I?�0 ��  F� 0
� �ह< ह�E 9���  ����
�ह0� -ह -��� ��� ��0 ��  �0+ ���� ���� ह6, that can be extended to a maximum

of six months.


��, *��� +� �0��A �� +� �2 95 )�*�2S �� �K� �, F� 9� ��0 C��� ह6 ��

C��� *��
 �S=�� ����  65 )�*�2S �� ���� ������E *���  �0+ ह� ���/-�ह�
�� �ह� ह�E L-1 visas are designed for inter-company transferees. +� �r��� ह6,
�6��-9:;
��� 8��� ��;� -ह�� 9?A����0C ���� ह6 �
 -ह +0-1 -��� �� 8���
#
;� $�0 �
 0� �� �� 8��� ह� �����S���� �2 @���;� �� ���  F� *��
 0
�� A
�� ���  50�9�A ��  ��;� �2, *��� -ह �;� ��� ��-� ��2 ....E


�� �3�4�5: �� ह
 ���E


�� �2/ ����: 9� �
�1 ��ह ��  -���� �2 ��;� �6�06C ह4� ह6 ह� *��2 ��;�
���� ह6 F� 9�S?@� ��  ��) ह� ��� �� �ह� ह�E

SHRI S. P. M. SAYEED KHAN: Thank you, Mr. Chairman, Sir. I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether the income generated by the call centres like info companies is also included in making this assessment? If so, what is the percentage of income generated by these companies out of the total IT business income?

SHRI ARUN SHOURIE: Sir, the total IT and electronics business is about Rs. 97,400 crores in the year ending March; hardware in that case is about Rs. 37,500 crores and software and IT enabled services are Rs. 59,900 crores. The Information Technology enabled services which are mainly the call-centres and so on within the software services is
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Rs. 11,700 crores. It is already 2-1/2 billion dollars and we expect it will grow by almost by a billion dollar more.

�� 6�.6�.�ह(���(��7 : ������ �ह
��, 9�;��wC� A���
0t�� �� h�-���

घ� घ� �� ���� ह
 ��� ह6E ह��� �N�-�� ह��� �-�4-�� +� ���� ��K�� ह6 �� -ह
9�;��wC� A�5�
0t�� �2 8��� ��-� �
 ����� �� ���  F� 8��� �
���O ��
D���� �
 �
3 ��� E �� ���� �ह
�� �� �
 ���2 ����� ��ह�� ह� �E ���� #$� �� "�"
��� ह6 �� �-$- h����� ��घ ��  ��) �
 ��UN�� ह
 �ह� ह6-K�� ����  �-$- h�����
��घ ��  �
S F� �,A� A�5�
0t�� ������ ��  ���� �2-�� �
S-1, �
S-2 F� �
S-4
5�� ह6 F� *� ��UN�� �� 5�� 8�� �3���? ���� #$� �� "K" ��� ह6 �� 9� h�����
�2 ��;� �r��A�C� ह
�� -�0� ह6 F� -ह �r��A�C� ��9�� ��  ��) ह
�� -�0� ह6E *�
-� �
 ह���� ���-�l� ���-�� ��  0
� 8��� �_�1 �
 �� o��A� A�5�
0t�� �2 �q� �ह�
ह�, �ro��A� 9������� ��� �ह� ह�, 9�;��wC� A�5�
0��� �q� �ह� ह�, *��� ��-L�
�ह< 8>� �2 �
 �ह< 0A� ��+��? 5�� 9� #��?�>O �2, �r��A�C� �2 ह���� ������
�N�-�� F� �-�4-����� ���� ��ह K�� *�� ��2 ��? 9� ����> �2 ����� 5�� �
� �ह�
ह6?

�� �2/ ����: ��, SyH��A�u – �2 9��2 �
 ��?A�/ �C-�� ��:ह� �� F� 8f�
��A0� �� ह�-9��2 ��� ��� �ह ह6 �� ��� ;
�� �
 8�� �� �ह� ह6on trade in

commodities. And trade in services �� 8�� there is only sporadic movement in this regard but when I had the opportunity to go recently to Montreal for the mini-ministerial meeting on negotiations as a prelude to Cancun ���� 9:;
��� �� �ह
���� )� �� �� ��
�SA�� �� �ह �� ���� �ह�� ह
 ��� ��� ���1 �2 ह� ?@���
���� ह�, *� ���1 �� �� �
, �� ��-�2A ��� �ह< ��K���E �s-��� �� +�
\5��r�0 �ह �{� )�E ���� 90?@�A �� ���� )� �� ����  �ह�� �6�� 0���?0�C�
9�@
S�� ह
 �ह� ह6 to prevent our professional from going and j secondly, �� ��
-��� �� �6 o� �� 0
�� �� �ह� ह
 F� ����� �ह�� �6 � 95 ह��� ह
�� ह6, *���
-��� �� \5�480� ��+ �ह< ���� 5�1�� *� #
��� �
 �� ,0�:��A �� �ह� ह

because of pressure from within your societies.

��, ��� ���� ह6, �; ��DA� �s-�, �6�� 8ह0-��0�� ��ह� �� �ह�E ह� 4
���1 �� 9r;� ��9� �� �ह� ह� �� 9� �� �0�0�9��C� ह
�� ���ह+E �
S-1 �4�� ह6 of

cross-border supply of a service which is analogous to the movement of goods.

Mode 2 is, consumption abroad. For instance, if a child comes from Malaysia for learning medicine in the Pai Institutes in Manipal, then, that is, regarded as

Mode 2. Even a tourist who comes here, is also being supplied a service within India. So, that becomes Mode 2. In Mode 3, there is a commercial presence, that is, the type of H1 visas that I have mentioned
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and L1 visas, in which a company from India will set up an operation, say in the US or in Europe, and its professionals will be actually located in that country and they will supply that particular service as temporary residents in that country. The fourth is, Mode 4. That those who are service suppliers of a member country, that is, they are self-employed individuals who obtain their remuneration directly from the customers, not from a company which has been set up by India. 9� ���1 ���1 ��
9r;���9� ह4� ह6 5�1�� Mode 4 is of the greatest interest to us where there should be free movement of individuals between countries as there is free movement of capital. They are always emphasising on movement of capital and they want access to our market. We say, you allow our professionals

also freely to go there. 8�� �� 9���� �2 �
 �� ��9�� ��  ���� �2 ��� ���E

�� �3�4�5: 8�� ����� ����/ #$� ��� �ह� ह�E m� ����:Z6��E

SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH: Sir, I am very glad that this potential field of information technology, which is going to make a major contribution to the GDP of this country, is being exploited by the Government. It is a very good thing that efforts are being made to exploit this field. But I want to draw the attention of the Government with regard to manufacturing of hardware in this country. Sir, the Government is committed to the swadeshi philosophy, and major banks are going for computerization.
Banks, like State Bank of India, have advertised for procurement of hardware, naming the brand names of the multinational companies in this country. Companies like Wipro and HPCL, they are competing with the international products, and they have been listed for supplies in other countries. I do not know the reason why the State Bank of India and other premier banks have announced for procurement of this hardware, naming a particular brand name of a product. So, I want to bring to the notice of the Minister one thing. If at all, the Government is not committed to the policy of swadeshi, at least, a level playing field has to be created, and the brand names should not be announced. You engage companies which are capable of supplying the products. In this respect, I would like to submit that the Indian companies are competing with the international products. I bring this fact to the notice of the Government so that the Government may take steps to remove this anomaly and try to create a level playing field so that Indian companies also compete in this field.
Otherwise, my apprehension is that the Indian industry is going to be migrated to other countries.
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SHRI ARUN SHOURIE : Sir, that is a very important apprehension, and we share that, and that is why the Government, as you know, in its standard procedure has stated that there can be no specification of a kind which actually limits the tender to pre-selected suppliers in that sense. A few cases of this kind had been brought to the attention of the

Government, including the Ministry of Information and Technology in some tenders, and some of the representatives of companies had come and met me also, and I think, we have issued a circular and reminders to all the persons in the Government departments that this practice should not be there. If the State Bank of India has issued some tenders, Sir, I will make an inquiry into this. We do not have the jurisdiction on that. That is an autonomous organization. But we will bring this fact to their notice.

As far as the migration is concerned, you are absolutely right. To prevent that migration, we must do much more by way of incentives for production of hardware in our country, and the Government is systematically working on this. There were 7-8 incentives given in the last Budget by Shri Yashwant Sinha in this regard, and we are also now setting up a Task Force, not of Government officials, because when we go and tell people: "Please come and invest here; India is a good country to invest in for hardware production," they may not believe us. But those people who have been successful in producing hardware in India, a Task Force is being constituted of them, and the Government will assist them so that they can go as leaders of Indian industry to those big companies, like INTEL and others, and invite them to come and set up production centres in our country because, we are people who can testify by our own success that, "Yes, it is possible to produce the highest technology stuff in India."

SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH : Sir, what I am trying to say is this.

Sir, this is a very important question (Interruptions) Sir, you see, we are entering into the WTO around 2005, and you are reducing the customs duty on import of hardware, and VAT system is being introduced where you cannot intervene with the State Governments. So ultimately, the product that is being imported into this country, is becoming cheaper compared to the Indian product because of the inconsistent policies of the State Governments and the Central Government. Why don't you create a level playing field where the Indian product also will compete?
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SHRI ARUN SHOURIE : Sir, this is a very important point, that is, that India entered into an agreement quite some time ago that in the case of IT and electronic products, by the year 2005, there will be zero import duty regime, and in that sense, we will not get protective walls for nurturing our own units. Otherwise, when you have high import duties, it becomes difficult to import the components also, and then our secondary units cannot prosper and compete against other companies, giving you a complete product of a computer manufactured in Malaysia. So, the country is already committed to a zero duty regime, and the way we have to attract production facilities into the country, is by creating an environment and creating infrastructure which will make our firms more competitive, and I am very happy to report, Sir, right in Noida, we can go and see Mauzerbare, a company with exports already of almost 1,000 crores today. We would not have heard of a company called Tandon Electronics.

Their exports, this year, are going to be almost Rs. 4,000 crores. Between these two companies alone, in hardware, we would be exporting almost a billion dollars—and that is the rate of growth—and it is these persons who are the best propagandists for India, who can go and convince people like Intel. Mr. Ahluwalia was just suggesting that we used the Intel brand.

Sir, one of the largest R&D facilities of Intel is located in Bangalore, and, now, we have to persuade them that you please produce those chips also in India; do not just do the research here and produce the chips in Malaysia. So, it is that approach which will work.

*404. [The questioner (Shri H.K. Javare Gowda) was absent. For answer vide page 31 infra.]

*405. [The questioner (Shri Ghulam Nabi Azad) was absent for answer vide page 32 infra.]

* 406. [The questioners (Shri Santosh Bagrodia and Prof. Saif-ud-din Soz) were absent. For answer vide page 33 infra.]

* 407. [The questioner (Shri T.S. Bajwa) was absent. For answer vide page 33-34 infra.]
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